

No. 15-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jonathan D. Rosen
1300 Broadway Street
Suite 330
Denver, CO 80203

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Brian Wolfman
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI1
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....8
I. Federal And State Courts Are Intractably
Divided Over Whether The Sixth Amendment
Requires Consideration Of Juror Testimony
That Racial Bias Infected Deliberations.....9
II. The Question Presented Is Critically
Important To The Administration Of
Criminal Justice.....16
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For
Resolving The Conflict17
IV. The Colorado Supreme Court’s Decision Is
Incorrect.....19
A. Courts Cannot Adequately Protect The
Sixth Amendment Right To A Jury Free
Of Racial Bias Without Post-Verdict
Juror Testimony19
B. The Right To A Jury Free Of Racial Bias
Overrides The Justifications For No-
Impeachment Rules.....25
CONCLUSION30

APPENDICES

Appendix A, Opinion of the Colorado
Supreme Court.....1a

Appendix B, Opinion of the Colorado Court
of Appeals.....28a

Appendix C, Order of the Colorado Supreme
Court denying petition for rehearing87a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931)	30
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	27
<i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Laguer</i> , 571 N.E.2d 371 (Mass. 1991).....	13, 14, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. McCowen</i> , 939 N.E.2d 735 (Mass. 2010).....	13, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Steele</i> , 961 A.2d 786 (Pa. 2008).....	11
<i>Connors v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 408 (1895)	28
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 690 A.2d 917 (Del. 1996).....	14
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , No. 14-8349 (U.S. argued Nov. 2, 2015)	16
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	16, 20, 24
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	17
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	17
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	19
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	12
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	27

<i>Kittle v. United States</i> , 65 A.3d 1144 (D.C. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915).....	9, 21, 25
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	16
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935).....	27
<i>Perry v. Woodward</i> , 199 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 1999)	28, 29
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	29
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	12, 28
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	23
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	17, 24, 27
<i>Shillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987)	14, 15
<i>Smart v. Folino</i> , No. 3:CV-10-1447, 2015 WL 1525528 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2015)	11
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	20, 24, 28
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	16
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 398 S.E.2d 179 (Ga. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 960 (1991).....	14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 62 A.3d 1099 (R.I. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Callender</i> , 297 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 1980)	26
<i>State v. Hidanovic</i> , 747 N.W.2d 463 (N.D. 2008).....	14
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 463 S.E.2d 314 (S.C. 1995).....	15

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 951 A.2d 1257 (Conn. 2008)	26
<i>State v. Pederson</i> , 614 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2000)	26
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 715 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1998).....	26
<i>State v. Shillcutt</i> , 350 N.W.2d 686 (Wis. 1984).....	15
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 526 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	26
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1051 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Duzac</i> , 622 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 53 U.S. (1 How.) 361 (1851)	9, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Taliaferro</i> , 558 F.2d 724 (4th Cir. 1977)	22
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	20
<i>Williams v. Price</i> , 343 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 12, 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
--------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.5(c)(3).....	25, 26
N.D.R.Ev. 606(b).....	15

Other Authorities

Arterton, Janet Bond, <i>Unconscious Bias and the Impartial Jury</i> , 40 Conn. L. Rev. 1023 (2008)	23
Donner, Ted A. & Richard K. Gabriel, <i>Jury Selection Strategy and Science</i> (3d ed. 2014)	23
Gobert, James J. et al., <i>Jury Selection: The Law, Art and Science of Selecting a Jury</i> (3d ed. 2014)	24
Hollander, Nancy & Barbara E. Bergman, <i>Everytrial Criminal Defense Resource Book</i> (2013).....	25
Huebner, Benjamin T., Note, <i>Beyond Tanner: An Alternative Framework for Postverdict Juror Testimony</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1469 (2006)	9

Kalven, Jr., Harry & Hans Zeisel, <i>The American Jury</i> (1966)	18
Reskin, Barbara F. & Christy A. Visher, <i>The Impacts of Evidence and Extralegal Factors in Jurors' Decisions</i> , 20 <i>Law & Soc'y Rev.</i> 423 (1986).....	18
Rothstein, Mark A. et al., <i>Employment Law</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	28
